

No. 19-5807

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEDRICK EDWARDS, PETITIONER,

*v.*

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA,  
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION,  
CATO INSTITUTE, R STREET INSTITUTE, AND THE  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

CASSANDRA STUBBS  
BRIAN W. STULL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
201 W. Main Street, Ste. 402  
Durham, NC 27707

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
KATELYN ADAMS  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
*lblatt@wc.com*

*(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

---

---

EZEKIEL EDWARDS  
JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
*125 Broad Street, 18th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10004*

BRUCE HAMILTON  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA  
*1340 Poydras Street, Ste. 2160*  
*New Orleans, LA 70112*

DAVID H. SAFAVIAN  
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION & ACU FOUNDATION  
*199 North Fairfax Street, Ste. 500*  
*Alexandria, VA 22314*

CLARK M. NEILY III  
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT  
CATO INSTITUTE  
*100 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20001*

ARTHUR RIZER  
R STREET INSTITUTE  
*1212 New York Ave., N.W., Ste. 900*  
*Washington, DC 20005*

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
*109 Deerwood Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA 22911*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE RIGHT TO A VERDICT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY IS NOT NEW .....	7
A. <i>Ramos</i> Reaffirmed Longstanding Precedent .....	7
B. <i>Apodaca</i> Does Not Trigger Legitimate Reliance Interests .....	9
C. <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> Supports Application of <i>Ramos</i> Retroactively .....	11
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE RIGHT TO A VERDICT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY IS A WATERSHED RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE .....	13
A. The Historical Origins of the Right Confirm Its Critical Role in Protecting Against Inaccurate Verdicts .....	14
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized That the Rule Protects Against Inaccurate Verdicts .....	18
C. Modern Experience Confirms That Unanimous Juries Reach More Accurate Results .....	22
D. The Origins of the Nonunanimous-Jury Rule in Louisiana and Oregon Confirm That It Diminishes Accuracy .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980) .....	19, 20
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Bybee</i> , 17 Kan. 462 (1877).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8, 13, 18
<i>Ford v. Maryland</i> , 12 Md. 514 (1859).....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. Gipson</i> , 2019-KH-01815 (La. 6/3/2020); 2020 WL 3427193 .....	13, 25
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977) .....	21
<i>Ivan v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972) .....	21
<i>State v. Ivanhoe</i> , 35 Or. 150 (1899) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	9, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 26 F. Cas. 886 (C.C.D.C. 1835).....	17
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963).....	10
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	10
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930) .....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) .....	18
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	13
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	8
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	15
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	19

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	14, 21
<i>Work v. State</i> , 2 Ohio St. 296 (1853) .....	17
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amd. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amd. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Jeffrey B. Abramson, <i>We, The Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (1994) .....	23
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1797) .....	15
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005) .....	22
Jennifer H. Berman, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky: Overcoming Teague’s “Watershed” Exception to Non-Retroactivity</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 667 (2012) .....	12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	14
J.H. Davis, et al., <i>The Decision processes of 6- and 12- person mock juries assigned unanimous and two-thirds majority rules</i> , J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1 (1975) .....	22
Dennis J. Devine, et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001) .....	22, 24
Shari Seidman Diamond, et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U.L. Rev. 201 (2006) .....	23
1 William Forsyth, <i>History of Trial by Jury</i> (1852) .....	16

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
R.D. Foss, <i>Structural effects in simulated jury decision making</i> , 40 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 1055 (1981).....	23
John Guinther, <i>The Jury in America</i> (1988).....	24
Valerie P. Hans, <i>Deliberation and Dissent: 12 Angry Men Versus the Empirical Reality of Juries</i> , 82 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 579 (2007).....	24
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 <i>Del. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2001).....	23
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizen’s Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 <i>L. &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 333 (1988) .....	24
Daniel D. Peck, <i>The Unanimous Jury Verdict: Its Valediction in Some Criminal Cases</i> , 4 <i>Tex. Tech L. Rev.</i> 185 (1972).....	14
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15
2 James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (Lorenzo Press 1804) .....	15, 16
